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IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
 FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA 

 SOUTHERN DIVISION 

 IN RE: 

 BRUNO'S SUPERMARKETS, LLC, 

  Debtor. 

)
)
)
)
)

 Chapter 11 

Case No. 09-00634 

______________________________________________________________________________

NOTICE OF AUCTION DATE AND CERTAIN RELATED DEADLINES

PLEASE BE ADVISED that, pursuant to a motion by Bruno's Supermarkets, LLC (the 

"Debtor") dated April 7, 2009 (the “Sale Motion”), the United States Bankruptcy Court for the 

Northern District of Alabama, Southern Division (the "Bankruptcy Court") entered an Order (the 

“Scheduling Order”) approving bidding procedures (the “Bidding Procedures”) in connection 

with the proposed sale by Debtor of all or substantially all of its assets (the “Assets”) to one or 

more bidders. The Bidding Procedures are available online at www.kccllc.net/brunos.

PLEASE BE FURTHER ADVISED that, the Debtor has (a) obtained an extension of all 

existing insurance, including, but not limited to, workers' compensation insurance, through the 

end of June 2009, (b) provided proof of the extension of such insurance to Regions Bank (the 

"DIP Lender"), and (c) obtain written notice from the DIP Lender acknowledging the DIP 

Lender's satisfaction with the extension of insurance.   

PLEASE BE FURTHER ADVISED that, based upon the foregoing, an auction (the 

"Auction") will be conducted pursuant to the Bidding Procedures at the offices of Burr & 

Forman LLP, 420 North 20th Street, Suite 3400, Birmingham, Alabama 35203, on April 29, 

2009, at 9:00 a.m. Central Time (the “Auction Date”).  The Bidding Procedures contain 

detailed requirements for the submission of all bids and should be reviewed carefully.
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PLEASE BE FURTHER ADVISED that, on or before April 22, 2009, the Debtor shall 

file with the Court and make available on www.kccllc.net/brunos a listing of unexpired leases 

and executory contracts relating to the Assets proposed for sale (the "Contracts") and the amount 

of the Debtor's proposed cure obligations (the "Cure Obligations").  Objections relating solely to 

Cure Obligations shall be set forth in writing and state with particularity the grounds for such 

objection and shall be served in a manner in which they are actually received on or before April 

27, 2009 at 5:00 p.m. Central Time (the "Cure Obligation Deadline") by the Bankruptcy Court at 

Clerk of the Court, Robert S. Vance Federal Building, 1800 5th Avenue North, Birmingham, AL 

35203, and to the following parties: (i) Burr & Forman, LLP, 420 North 20th Street, Suite 3400, 

Birmingham, Alabama 35203, Attn: Amanda Beckett, abeckett@burr.com; (ii) National City, 

445 Park Avenue, Suite 1901, Locator NY030, New York, NY  10022, Attn:  Robert Smith, 

robert.smith3@nationalcity.com; and (iii) Regions Bank,  c/o Parker, Hudson, Rainer & Dobbs, 

LLP, 1500 Marquis Two Tower, 285 Peachtree Center, NE, Atlanta, GA  30303, Attn: Rufus T. 

Dorsey, IV, rdorsey@phrd.com; and (iv) J. Tom Corbett, Bankruptcy Administrator, Robert S. 

Vance Federal Building, 1800 5th Avenue North, Birmingham, AL 35203, 

jtom_corbett@alnba.uscourts.gov.  Each party that does not file an objection to a Cure 

Obligation by the Cure Obligation Deadline will be deemed to consent to the Cure Obligation. 

PLEASE BE FURTHER ADVISED that the Court has a set hearing (the "Final Sale 

Hearing") for April 30, 2009, at 8:00 a.m. Central Time to consider entry for an order, pursuant 

to the Sale Motion, authorizing and approving (i) the sale of the Assets free and clear of all liens, 

claims, and encumbrances, (ii) asset purchase agreement(s) and/or agreement(s) to assign 

executory contract(s) and unexpired lease(s) of non-residential real property as entered into by 

the Debtor pursuant to the Bidding Procedures for the sale of the Assets as a whole or in part, 
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and (iii) the assumption and assignment of certain executory contracts and unexpired leases in 

connection with the sale of the Assets. 

PLEASE BE FURTHER ADVISED that, pursuant to the Bidding Procedures, the Debtor 

may: (i) amend the Bidding Procedures or impose additional terms and conditions at or prior to 

the Auction; (ii) extend the deadlines set forth in the Bidding Procedures and/or adjourn the 

Auction by announcement at the Auction (without further notice); (iii) withdraw from sale any 

Assets at any time prior to or during the Auction; and (iv) reject all or all such bids if, in the 

Debtor’s judgment, any such Bid is not for a fair and adequate price. 

PLEASE BE FURTHER ADVISED that, all requests for information concerning the 

Assets should be in writing directed to National City, 445 Park Avenue, Suite 1901, Locator 

NY030, New York, NY  10022, Attn:  Robert Smith. 

Dated:  April 16, 2009 

/s/ Marc P. Solomon 
Robert B. Rubin
Derek F. Meek
Marc P. Solomon  

Attorneys for Debtor 
BRUNO’S SUPERMARKETS, LLC.

OF COUNSEL: 
BURR & FORMAN LLP 
420 North 20th Street, Suite 3400 
Birmingham, Alabama  35203 
Telephone: (205) 251-3000 
Facsimile: (205) 458-5100 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have served a copy of the foregoing document upon the attached 
Master Service List by Notice of Electronic Filing, or, if the party served does not participate in 
Notice of Electronic Filing, by U.S. First Class Mail, hand delivery, fax or email on this the 16th 
day of April, 2009: 

/s/ Marc P. Solomon 
OF COUNSEL 
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MASTER SERVICE LIST

Receiving Electronic Service:

Bruno's Supermarkets, LLC 
Charles L. Denaburg 
Najjar Denaburg PC
2125 Morris Avenue
Birmingham, AL 35203  
cdenaburg@najjar.com

Derek F Meek
Mark P Solomon 
Burr & Forman LLP  
420 North 20th Street
Suite 3400
Birmingham, AL 35203  
dmeek@burr.com
msolomon@burr.com

Rita H Dixon
Rita H. Dixon, LLC
217 Country Club Park
PMB 515
Birmingham, AL 35213  
ritadixon@mindspring.com

Regions Bank
c/o Jayna Partain Lamar 
Maynard Cooper & Gale, PC 
2400 Regions/Harbert Plaza 
Birmingham, AL  35203 
jlamar@maynardcooper.com

Regions Bank
c/o Rufus T. Dorsey, IV 
C. Edward Dobbs 
Parker, Hudson, Rainer & Dobbs, LLP 
1500 Marquis Two Tower 
285 Peachtree Center, NE 
Atlanta, GA  30303 
rdorsey@phrd.com
edobbs@phrd.com

Buffalo Rock/Birmingham
c/o Eric J. Breithaupt 
Christian & Small LLP 
1800 Financial Center 
505 North 20th Street 
Birmingham, AL 
ejb@csattorneys.com

BTC Wholesale Distribution, Inc. 
Collins Ct./Rosewood Apts., LLC 
Roebuck Bansal, L.L.C. 
c/o Stephen B. Porterfield 
Sirote & Permutt, P.C. 
2311 Highland Avenue South 
Birmingham, AL  35205 
sporterfield@sirote.com

City of Montgomery
c/o Von G. Memory 
James L. Day 
Memory & Day 
P.O. Box 4054 
Montgomery, AL  36103 
vgm@memorylegal.com
jlday@memorylegal.com

Aronov Realty 
Letson Farms Improvements, LLC 
Gulfdale Improvements, LLC 
c/o David L. Pollack, Esq. 
Jeffrey Meyers, Esq. 
Dean Waldt, Esq. 
Ballard Spahr Andrews & Ingersoll, LLP 
51st Floor - Mellon Bank Center 
1735 Market Street 
Philadelphia, PA  19103 
pollack@ballardspahr.com
meyers@ballardspahr.com
waldtd@ballardspahr.com
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Cardinal Health 
c/o Robert Shields III, Esq. 
The Shields Law Firm 
418 Lorna Square 
Birmingham, AL  35216 
rls@bhamlawfirm.com

Cardinal Health
Scott A. Zuber, Esq. 
Day Pitney LLP 
200 Campus Drive 
Florham Park, NJ  07962-1945 
szuber@daypitney.com

J. Scott Douglass as party in interest
J. Scott Douglass, Esq. 
909 Fannin, Suite 1800 
Houston, TX  77010 
jsdlaw@msn.com

Baldwin EMC 
W. Alexander Gray, Jr., Esq. 
Silver, Voit & Thompson 
4317-A Midmost Drive 
Mobile, AL  36609-5589 
agray@silvervoit.com

Community Coffee Company, L.L.C. 
David S. Rubin, Esq. 
Kantrow, Spaht, Weaver & Blitzer 
P. O. Box 2997 
Baton Rouge, LA  70821-2997 
drubin@kswb.com

Mississippi State Tax Commission 
Heather S. Deaton, Esq. 
Mississippi State Tax Commission 
P. o. Box 22828 
Jackson, MS  39225 
hdeaton@mstc.state.ms.us

Bi-Lo, LLC
c/o Josiah M Daniel, III 
Michael L. Raiff 
Angela B. Degeyter 
Vinson & Elkins, L.L.P. 
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 3700 
Dallas, TX  75021-2975 
jdaniel@velaw.com
mraiff@velaw.com
adegeyter@velaw.com

Ad-Hoc Committee of Lenders under 
Credit Agreement among Bi-Lo 
Holding, LLC, and Merrill Lynch 
Capital Corporation
c/o Paul D. Leake, Esq 
Erica M. Ryland, Esq. 
Jones Day 
222 East 41st Street 
New York, New York  10017 
pdleake@jonesday.com
emryland@jonesday.com

Kellogg Company, 
Kellogg Sales Company, 
and all affiliates, divisions, and 
subsidiaries
c/o David T. Cohen 
Warner Stevens, L.L.P. 
301 Commerce Street, Suite 1700 
Forth Worth, TX  76102 
dcohen@warnerstevens.com

C&S Wholesale Grocers, Inc.
c/o Richard P. Carmody 
David K. Bowsher 
Adams and Reese LLP 
2100 3rd Avenue North 
Suite 1100 
Birmingham, AL  35203 
richard.carmody@arlaw.com
david.bowsher@arlaw.com
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C&S Wholesale Grocers, Inc.
Richard S. Cobb 
Landis Rath & Cobb LLP 
919 Market Street, Suite 1800 
P.O. Box 2087 
Wilmington, DE  19899 
cobb@larclaw.com

Monterey Mushrooms, Inc. 
Frieda's, Inc.
c/o Frederick M. Garfield, Jr. 
Sexton & Associates, P.C. 
1330 21st Way S, Ste G10 
Birmingham, AL  35205-3915 
fmgarfield@sextonattorneys.com

Monterey Mushrooms, Inc. 
Frieda's, Inc. 
c/o Lawrence H. Meuers 
Meuers Law Firm, P.L. 
5395 Park Central Court 
Naples, FL  34109 
lmeuers@meuerslawfirm.com

Rochester-Mobile, LLC 
Fairhope Group, LLC
c/o Robert H. Adams 
R. Scott Williams 
Haskell Slaughter Young & Rediker, 
LLC
1400 Park Place Tower 
2001 Park Place North 
Birmingham, AL  35203 
rha@hsy.com
rsw@hsy.com

United Food and Commercial 
Workers Union Local 1657
c/o Glen M. Connor 
Whatley Drake & Kallas, LLC 
P.O. Box 10647 
Birmingham, AL  35202-0647 
ecf@wdklaw.com

Alabama Power Company
c/o Eric T. Ray 
Balch & Bingham LLP 
1901 Sixth Avenue North, Suite 1500 
Birmingham, AL  35203 
eray@balch.com

Gulf Distributing Company of Mobile, 
L.L.C.; Allstate Beverage Company, 
Inc.; Goldring Gulf Distributing 
Company, Inc.; Alabama Wholesale 
Beer Association; Estate of Herman 
M. Maisel
c/o Joel Conally, Esq. 
Sasser, Sefton, Conally, Tipton & Davis 
100 Colonial Bank Blvd., Suite B-201 
Post Office Box  242127 
Montgomery, AL  36124 
jconnally@sasserlawfirm.com

State of Alabama
Department of Revenue 
Attention: Mark Griffin 
Assistant Counsel 
P.O. Box 320001 
Montgomery, AL 36132-0001 
mark.griffin@revenue.alabama.gov

Gulf Breeze SC, LLC; East End 
Company, LLC; Jenkins GBSC, LLC; 
Engel Realty Company; Village in 
Trussville, LLC; Village on Lorna, 
LLC; RSNB/Lorna Properties; 
Koninklijke Ahold N.V. 
c/o Donald M. Wright 
Sirote & Permutt, PC 
2311 Highland Avenue South 
Birmingham, AL 35205 
dwright@sirote.com
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Bayer Properties, LLC; BR Demopolis 
Portfolio, LP; BR Gardendale Portfolio, LP; 
BR East Gadsden Portfolio, LP; Dora 
Supermarket Owners, LLC; Wakefield's, 
Inc.; La Salle Investment Management; Fort 
Williams Associates, LP 
Timothy M. Lupinacci 
James H. White, IV 
Matthew M. Cahill 
Baker Donelson Bearman Caldwell & 
Berkowitz, PC 
420 20th Street North 
1600 Wachovia Tower 
Birmingham, AL 35203 
tlupinacci@bakerdonelson.com
jwhite@bakerdonelson.com
mcahill@bakerdonelson.com

Atlanta Foods International 
c/o Mark P. Williams 
Norman, Wood, Kendrick and Turner 
Financial Center, Suite 1600 
505 Twentieth Street North 
Birmingham, AL 35203 
mpwilliams@nwkt.com
and
Garrett Nail
Troutman Saunders, LLP  
5200 Bank of America Plaza 
600 Peachtree Street NE 
Atlanta, GA 30308-2216 
garrett.nail@troutmansanders.com

Gulf Market Development, LLC; A.I. Corte, 
Jr., Family Limited Partnership;  
Romar (SC), LLC; Tuttle Papock Springhill, 
LLC; John White-Spunner;  
The John White Spunner Children's Trust; 
The Extended Trust Agreement f/b/o Jay 
White-Spunner's Children Dated 10/31/02; 
Jay E., LLC; John Rudolph Turner; Marl M. 
Cummings, III; Northside, Ltd.; Multiple 
Properties, LLC; H&C Development 
Company, Inc.; Saraland Loop Road, LLC
c/o David A. Boyett, III 
One Maison Suite 203 
3800 Airport Boulevard 
Mobile, AL 36608 
dboyett@abblawfirm.com

HP St. Francis, LLC 
c/o Robert P. Reynolds 
Jackson E. Duncan, III 
Reynolds, Reynolds & Duncan, LLC 
Post Office Box 18605 
Huntsville, AL 35804-8605 
rreynolds@rrdlaw.com
jduncan@rrdlaw.com

Valparaiso Realty Company 
c/o Victoria J. Franklin-Sisson 
Jones, Walker, Waechter, Potevent, 
Carrere & Denegre, LLP 
505 20th Street N, Suite 600 
Birmingham, AL 35203 
vsisson@joneswalker.com

Knonklijke Ahold, N.V. 
c/o Frank L. Eaton 
Thomas E. Lauria 
Ileana A. Cruz 
Kevin M. McGill 
White & Case LLP 
Wachovia Financial Center 
200 South Biscayne Blvd., Suite 4900 
Miami, FL 33131-2352 
featon@whitecase.com
tlauria@whitecase.com
icruz@whitecase.com
kmcgill@whitecase.com

Donna Bedgood 
c/o Jonna M. Denson 
Honza J.F. Prchal 
Heninger Garrison Davis, LLC 
P.O. Box 11310 
Birmingham, AL 35202 
jonna@hgdlawfirm.com
honza@hgdlawfirm.com
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IKON Financial Services 
c/o Christine R. Etheridge 
Bankruptcy Administration 
IKON Financial Services 
1738 Bass Road 
P.O. Box 13708 
Macon, GA 31208-3708 
christine.etheridge@ikonfin.com

Pensacola Supermarket Owners, LLC 
c/o R. Garth Ferrell 
Anthony K. Mallgren 
Mallgren & Ferrell, P.C. 
200 Spruce Street, Suite 201 
Denver, CO 80230 
gferrell@mallgrenferrell.com
tmallgren@mallgrenferrell.com

Riverchase Village Ltd. 
c/o Catherine Harrison King 
Miller & Martin PLLC 
1170 Peachtree Street, N.E. 
Suite 800 
Atlanta, GA 30309-7649 
cking@millermartin.com

Unsecured Creditors Committee 
c/o James R. Sacca, Esq. 
John D. Elrod, Esq. 
Greenberg Traurig, LLP 
3290 Northside Parkway, N.W. 
Suite 400 
Atlanta, GA 30327 
saccaj@gtlaw.com
elrodj@gtlaw.com

Chantilly Properties, LLC, as 
successor-in-interest to Chantilly 
Corners, LLC, landlord for premises 
leased by the Debtor described as 
Bruno's Store No. 595 at 9168 East 
Chase, Montgomery, AL 
c/o C.H. Espy, Jr. 
Espy, Metcalf & Espy, P.C. 
326 North Oates Street 
P.O. Drawer 6504 
Dothan, AL 36302-6504 
cindi@emppc.com

Flowers Foods, Inc. 
c/o Todd C. Meyers 
Kilpatrick Stockton LLP 
Suite 2800 
1100 Peachtree Street, NE 
Atlanta, GA 30309-6482 
tmeyers@kilpatrickstockton.com

Quintard Mall, Ltd. 
c/o Benjamin S. Goldman 
Hand Arendall LLC 
2001 Park Place North 
1200 Park Place Tower 
Birmingham, AL 35203 
bgoldman@handarendall.com

Sara Lee Bakery Group 
c/o Raymond J. Urbanik 
Lee Pannier 
Munsch Hardt Kopf & Harr, PC 
3800 Lincoln Plaza 
500 N. Akard Street 
Dallas, TX 75201-6659 
rurbanik@munsch.com
lpannier@munsch.com
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Harry's Foodmax, LLC 
c/o Timothy L. Lupinacci 
James H. White 
Matthew M. Cahill 
Baker Donelson Bearman Caldwell & 
Berkowitz, P.C. 
420 20th Street North 
1600 Wachovia Tower 
Birmingham, AL  35203 
tlupinacci@bakerdonelson.com
jwhite@bakerdonelson.com
mcahill@bakerdonelson.com

Dreyer's Grand Ice Cream 
Edy's Grand Ice Cream
c/o David J. Cook 
Cook Collection Attorneys, P.LC. 
cook@squeezebloodfromturnip.com

Destin-Poinciana, LLC
c/o Sally Bussell Fox 
Emmanuel, Sheppard, and Condon PA 
30 South Spring Street 
Pensacola, FL  32502 
sfox@esclaw.com

Waterstone Retail Development, LLC
c/o A. Todd Darwin 
Holcombe Bomar, P.A. 
Post Office Drawer 1897 
Spartanburg, SC  29304 
tdarwin@holcombebomar.com

Glenwood, Inc.
c/o E.B. Harrison Willis 
Cloud & Tidwell, LLC 
1625 Richard Arrington Jr. Blvd. South 
Birmingham, AL  35205 
hwillis@cloudtidwell.com

Coca-Cola Bottling Co. Consolidated 
c/o Amy Pritchard Williams 
K&L Gates, LLP 
Hearst Tower, 47th Floor 
214 North Tryon Street 
Charlotte, North Carolina  28202 
amy.williams@klgates.com

Kimberly Godwin
Attn: Heather F. Lindsay 
Lindsay & Andrews, P.A. 
5218 Willing Street 
Milton, FL  32570 
hfl@lal-law.com

City of Center Point 
Attn: Robert C. Keller 
Russo, White & Keller, P.C. 
315 Gadsden Highway, Suite D 
Birmingham, AL  35235 
rjlawoff@bellsouth.net

Workers Union Local 1657 
Attn: Thomas N. Cinatra 
Richard M. Seltzer 
Oriana A. Vigliotti 
Cohen, Weiss and Simon LLP 
330 West 42nd Street 
New York, NY  10036 
tciantra@cwsny.com

Green Springs, Ltd.
c/o Benjamin S. Goldman 
Hand Arendall, LLC
2001 Park Place North
1200 Park Place Tower
Birmingham, AL 35203 
bgoldman@handarendall.com

JEMCO, LLC
c/o  I. David Cherniak
Rick A. La Trace
Post Office Box 1988 
Mobile, AL 36633 
idc@johnstoneadams.com
ral@johnstoneadams.com
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DWC Investment Partnership 
c/o  I. David Cherniak
Rick A. La Trace
Post Office Box 1988 
Mobile, AL 36633 
idc@johnstoneadams.com
ral@johnstoneadams.com

Fairhope Group, LLC 
c/o Kimberly B. Glass 
Haskell Slaughter Young & Rediker, 
LLC
1400 Park Place Tower 
2001 Park Place North 
Birmingham, AL 35203 
kbg@hsy.com

Baldwin County, Alabama 
c/o  J. Marshall Gardner 
Vickers Riis Murray and Curran, LLC 
Post Office Drawer 2568 
Mobile, AL 36652-2568 
mgardner@vickersriis.com

Destin-Poinciana, LLC; Southern 
Farm Bureau Life Insurance 
Company; and Cress Realty Group, 
Inc.
c/o Kathryn I. Kasper 
Emmanuel, Sheppard & Condon, PA 
30 S. Spring Street 
Pensacola, FL 32502 
kkasper@esclaw.com
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Receiving Service via US Mail:

Flowers Foods Inc.  
Attn: Carter Wood
1919 Flowers Circle
Thomasville, GA 31792  

Coca-Cola Enterprises Inc.  
Attn: Richard Stiteler  
521 Lake Kathy Drive
Brandon, FL 33510-3945

C&S Wholesale Grocers Inc.
Attn: Tim D. Ludlow  
7 Corporate Drive
Keene, NH 03431

Vertis Inc.  
Attn: Luke Brandonisio
250 W. Pratt St.  
Baltimore, MD 21201  

Buffalo Rock Company
Attn: Roger D. Barker
111 Oxmoor Road  
Birmingham, AL 35209  

Palladeo
Attn: Robert Bautista  
900 Western Ave.  
Glendale, CA 91201 

Cardinal Health 110 Inc.  
Attn: Matt McPeek  
7000 Cardinal Place
Dublin, OH 43017

IBM Corporation
Attn: Beverly H. Shideler 
Two Lincoln Centre 
Oakbrook Terrace, Illinois  60181 
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